
MARY ALICE GOODERL AWARD 
 
The Mary Alice Gooderl Award is presented annually (or less frequently) to 
acknowledge outstanding contributions to the field of Elder Law by members of the 
Elder Law Section, as exemplified by Mary Alice Gooderl, one of the founders of the 
Elder Law Section. Past recipients of the Mary Alice Gooderl Award since its inception 
in 1993, with contact information as of the date of the award. 
 
2014: 
Daniel J. Steinhagen 
Steinhagen & Crist, P.L.L.P. 
5001 Chowen Avenue South 
Minneapolis, MN 55410 
612-922-2260 
612-922-2996 (Fax) 
dsteinhagen@steinhagen-crist.com 
 

2013: 
Laura J. Zdychnec 
Long, Reher & Hanson, P.A. 
5881 Cedar Lake Road 
Minneapolis, MN 55416 
952-929-0622 
952-542-9210 (Fax) 
lzdychnec.@mnelderlaw.com 
 

2012: 
Thomas O’Connell 
Collins, Buckley Sauntry, & Haugh, P.L.L.P. 

First National Bank Building, Ste W. 1100 
332 Minnesota Street 
St. Paul, MN 55101-1379 
651-888-6229 
651-227-0758 (Fax) 
toconnell@cbsh.net 
 
2011: 
A. Kimberly Dayton 
Long, Reher & Hanson, P.A. (of counsel) 
William Mitchell College of Law 
875 Summit Avenue 
St. Paul, MN 55105-3076 
651-290-6410 
651-290-6406 (Fax) 
kim.dayton@wmitchell.edu 
 
 
 
 

2010: 
Bryan Jamison 
Jamison & Jamison P.A. 
509 Tanglewood Drive 
Shoreview, MN 55126 
651-482-9330 
651-482-9345 (Fax) 
bryan@JamisonLaw.net 
 
2009: 
Lori L. Guzman 
Guzman Law Firm, P.A. 
14847 Energy Way 
Apple Valley, MN 55124-5757 
952-432-0648 
952-431-2491 (Fax) 
lori@guzmanlaw.com 
 
2008: 
Laurie A. Hanson 
Long, Reher & Hanson, P.A. 
5881 Cedar Lake Rd S 
St. Louis Park, MN 55416-1481 
952-929-0622 
952-542-9210 (Fax) 
lhanson@mnelderlaw.com 
 
2007: 
Monica M. Lewis 
MAO Legal Services 
2021 Hennepin Av. E., Ste 200 
Minneapolis, MN 55413 
612-676-6300 
612-379-0746 FAX 
mlewis@voamn.org 
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2006: 
Richard D. Hawke 
2345 Rice St., Ste. 165 
St. Paul, MN 55113 
651-482-9933 
651-482-8259 (Fax) 
rdhawke@ties2.net 
 

2005: 
Cathryn D. Reher 
Long, Reher & Hanson, P.A. 
5881 Cedar Lake Rd. S. 
St. Louis Park, MN 55416-1481 
952-929-0622 
952-542-9210 (Fax) 
creher@mnelderlaw.com 
 

2004: 
Kathleen Eveslage 
SMRLS 
166 E. Fourth St., Ste. 200 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
651-222-5863 
651-297-6457 (Fax) 
kathy@eveslage@smrls.org 
 

2003: 
Randy F. Boggio 
Garvey & Boggio, P.A. 
9995 Lyndale Av. S. 
Bloomington, MN 55420 
952-881-4996 
952-881-2470 (Fax) 
rboggio@gblawoffice.com 
 

2002: 
Jeffrey W. Schmidt 
Schmitz and Schmidt P.A. 
400 N. Robert St., Ste. 1840 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
651-291-2405 
651-291-0887 (Fax) 
jschmidt@elderlaw123.com 
 

2001: 
Barbara F. Goldstein 
12450 Wayzata Blvd., Ste 224 
Minnetonka, MN 55305 
952-512-1696 
952-540-0614 (Fax) 

2000: 
Steven J. Wolfe 
SMRLS 
300 Minnesota Bldg. 
46 East Fourth St. 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
651-222-5863 
651-297-6457 (Fax) 
 

1999: 
not awarded 
 
 
 
 
 
1998: 
Barbara J. Blumer 
Orbavitch & Gartner Chtd 
4667 Parkridge Drive 
Eagan, MN 55123 
(651) 454-7838 
(651) 454-8225 (Fax) 
blumer@pclink.com 
 

1997: 
Charles W. Ingeman 
(posthumously) 
 
 
 
 
 
1996: 
Kris L. Maser 
Maser & Amundson P.A. 
6600 France Av S, Ste 425 
Minneapolis, MN 55436 
612-925-4147 
612-925-1926 (Fax) 
kmaser@maserlaw.com 
and 
Stuart E. Schmitz 
Schmitz and Schmidt, P.A. 
386 N. Wabasha St., Ste 1225 
St. Paul, MN 55102 
612-291-2405 
612-291-0887 (Fax) 
sschmitz@elderlaw123.com 
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1995: 
Frances L. Long 
Long, Reher & Hanson P.A. 
5200 Wilson Road, Ste 411 
Minneapolis, MN 55424-1345 
612-929-0622 
612-926-8409 after hours 
612-926-8434 (Fax) 
 
1994: 
Leigh D. Mathison 
Garvey & Boggio P.A. 
9995 Lyndale Av. S. 
Bloomington, MN 55420 
612-881-4996 
612-881-2470 (Fax) 
 
1993: 
Julian J. Zweber 
1360 Energy Park Drive, Ste 310 
St. Paul, MN 55108-5252 
612-646-4354 
612-646-4539 (Fax) 
julianzweber@qwestoffice.net 


